may hold, grant, bargain, sell, release, convey, devise and bequeath, real and personal property, and any right, title, interest and estate therein, and the rents, issues and profits thereof, in like manner, and with the like force and effect, as if she were of the full age of twenty-one years.

§ 2. Tois act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved, March 6, 1857.

Chap. 74.

Published May 6, 1857.

AN ACT to amond section three of chapter one hun-fred and fifty-three [153] of Revised Statutes, and section one of chapter 12 Session Laws of 1834.

The peopls of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. That so much of the provisions contained in Sec. 3, chapter 153 of Revised Statutes, and of section one of chapter 12 of Session Laws of 1854, as relates to the compensation of the keepers of the common jails of the various counties of this State, are hereby repealed, and such keepers shall be entitled to and shall receive such compensation for maintaining prisoners in said jails as shall be allowed by the Supervisors of such county, not less than two dollars and fifty cents per week.

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved, March 6, 1857.

Regulating campensation of kerpors of common jalls.